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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE) 
 

 

 LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 975 

ANSWERED ON 26/07/2023   

EXPORT OF COCONUT PRODUCTS 

975.  SHRI C.N. ANNADURAI:   

 Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री) be pleased to state:  

(a)  whether the Government is aware that Tamil Nadu has huge potential for export of coconut and its 

 products including coir and if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government to boost 

 the export of these items; 

(b) the details of the quantum and value of export of coconut and its products including coir during 

 each of the last three years and the current year, product and country-wise; 

(c)  whether the Government is implementing Export Market Promotion Scheme for coconut/coir 

 products in the country and if so, the details thereof; and 

(d)  the further measures taken by the Government to boost export of such products? 

 

ANSWER 
 

okf.kT; ,oa m|ksx ea=ky; esa jkT; ea=h ¼Jherh vuqfiz;k iVsy½  

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL) 

 

(a): Yes, Sir. Tamil Nadu has great potential for export of coconut and its products including coir. Tamil 

Nadu is a major producer of coconut and occupies the third position in area and production. The export of 

both coconut and its processed products is undertaken in the State. The Coconut Development Board 

(CDB), being the Export Promotion Council for coconut products (excluding coir) has facilitated 

establishment of coconut processing units in Tamil Nadu since 2001-02 through its scheme Technology 

Mission on coconut. Also CDB has extended registration to 1167 new exporters from state of Tamil Nadu 

in the last five years.   

 

Similarly, as on 31.03.2023, 4824 coir units has been registered with Coir Board from the state of 

Tamil Nadu and 1276 coir units from Tamil Nadu have been registered as Exporter with Coir Board.  Coir 

pith & Coir fibre contributes around 67% of total value of export of Coir products from India.  The state of 

Tamil Nadu, particularly Pollachi region in Coimbatore district mainly contributes this 67% of export which 

amounts to Rs.2896 crores.  Considering this specialty and importance, the Government of India has 

declared Pollachi as the Town of Export Excellence in the field of Coir & Coir products.  In order to boost 

the export of coir and coir products, the activities undertaken by the Coir Board include conducting 
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‘Management Development Programme to provide awareness about the Coir Export Management Skills’, 

assisting ‘MSMEs for participation in international trade fairs abroad’, providing financial assistance for 

participation in international fairs abroad under the ‘International Cooperation Scheme of the Ministry of 

MSME’, presentation of Coir Industry awards etc. 

 

(b): The details of the quantum and value of export of coconut and its products including coir during 

each of the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-I.  The details of the quantum and value of 

export of coconut and its products including coir during each of the last three years and the current year, 

country-wise  (top 3 of each category) is at Annexure-II. 

 

(c) & (d): To boost export of coconut and its products including coir products, the CDB and the Coir Board 

undertake various activities which includes issuing of Registration Cum Membership Certificate (RCMC) 

to potential exporters, extends support to entrepreneurs for participation in international trade fairs and 

exhibitions, facilitates the exporters with annual award to the exporters, supports the entrepreneurs for 

quality certification through accreditation of certification bodies, organises seminars and workshops for 

exporters and entrepreneurs regarding processing technology, packaging, export procedures, foreign trade 

policies, market development etc. in collaboration with various institutions like DGFT, Customs, IIFT, IIP, 

IIPM, CPCRI, TNAU, CFTRI, NIFTEM etc.    

Further, the Coir Board (CB) implements the Central Sector Scheme of Export Market Promotion 

with a view to assist MSMEs to establish themselves in the global market and to improve the export 

performance of Indian Coir Sector through various programmes such as implementation of International 

Cooperation Scheme of the Ministry of MSME that includes  Market Development Assistance (MDA), 

capacity Building of First Time MSE Exporters (CBFTE), and framework for International Market 

Intelligence Dissemination (IMID).   

 

****** 
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ANNEXURE referred to in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 975 for answer on 26.07.2023 

ANNEXURE- I 

PRODUCT WISE EXPORT 

VALUES IN USD MILLION 

PRODUCT WISE EXPORT OF COCONUT AND COCONUT PRODUCTS INCLUDING COIR PRODUCTS 

ITCHS DESCRIPTION UNIT 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUE QTY VALUE QTY VALUE QTY VALUE 

08011100 COCONUT DESICCATED MTS 1965.95 3.86 7456.87 15.98 4611.71 7.81 372.85 0.66 

08011210 FRESH ENDOCARP MTS 10366.75 7.00 12258.24 7.30 14032.45 6.41 2565.47 1.08 

08011220 DRIED ENDOCARP MTS 978.07 2.25 1055.95 2.56 2894.76 3.54 1023.74 0.83 

08011290 OTHER ENDOCARP MTS 1595.23 3.52 1055.90 2.14 1551.19 3.44 256.04 0.43 

08011910 
COCONUT FRESH EXCL. DESICCATED 

AND ENDOCARP 
MTS 28774.98 23.00 41472.19 21.34 47561.78 20.92 8680.00 3.53 

08011920 
COCONUT ,DRIED EXCL. DESICCATED 

AND ENDOCARP 
MTS 8772.80 15.28 8298.65 13.73 2773.38 3.70 242.83 0.24 

08011990 

OTHR COCONUTS EXCLDNG FRESH 

AND DRIED AND DESICCATED 

AND ENDOCARP 

MTS 6073.33 6.90 6139.74 7.36 6046.10 10.62 1610.83 4.42 

15131100 
COCONUT (COPRA) CRUDE OIL AND 

FRACTIONS 
MTS 243.56 1.28 4717.33 9.57 6519.02 13.62 112.93 0.29 

15131900 
COCONUT (COPRA) REFINED OIL AND 

FRACTIONS 
MTS 12026.57 33.28 16042.51 47.92 16869.28 43.50 1804.53 4.92 
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23065010 

OIL-CAKE AND OIL-CAKE MEAL 

EXPELLER VARIETY OF 

COCONUT OR COPRA 

MTS 24.10 0.03 35.18 0.05 33.13 0.03 0.13 0.00 

23065020 

OIL-CAKE AND OIL-CAKE MEAL 

SOLVENT          

EXTRACTED(DEFATTED) 

VARIETY OF COCONUT/   COPRA 

MTS 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.01 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 

44022010 
OF COCONUT SHELL(OF SHELL OR 

NUT;) 
MTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11991.00 7.71 42598.00 0.60 

53050010 

COIR BRISTLE FIBRE, COIR MATTRESS 

FIBRE, COIR SHORT FIBRE, COIR 

BIT FIBRE, DECORTICATED COIR 

FIBRE 

MTS 356921.91 85.6645 404153.71 116.846 360545.35 52.1218 60081.379 8.183839 

53050030 
CURLED COIR FIBRE/MACHINE 

TWISTED FIBRE 
MTS 15093.066 4.74112 9916.959 3.58156 10913.654 3.20505 1837.15 0.420752 

53050040 C0IR PITH MTS 690191.31 264.406 721867.37 315.753 558206.88 200.916 122969.353 35.401901 

Total of Coconut and its products MTS 1133027.62 451.20 1234473.59 564.13 1044549.87 377.54 244155.22 61.01 

57022010 COIR MATTING,WOVEN,POWERLOOM SQM 816613 2.53 1325092 2.83 1586258 2.95 322707 0.54 

57022020 COIR CRPTS AND OTHR ROGS SQM 4407152 24.41 3333533 26.66 2620544 20.45 437777 3.06 

57022090 OTHR FLR CVRNGS OF COIR SQM 1913846 11.60 1785469 12.72 1229983 9.87 258829 1.84 

Total of Coir products SQM 7137611 38.54 6444094 42.22 5436785 33.27 1019313 5.44 

Grand Total     489.74   606.35   410.81   66.45 
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ANNEXURE referred to in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 975 for answer on 26.07.2023 

 

ANNEXURE II 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COCONUT DESICCATED (HS Code: 08011100) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U K 115.91 0.25 62.69 0.15 45.00 0.12 36.73 0.10 

U S A 170.98 0.48 139.56 0.44 254.20 0.69 28.99 0.08 

U ARAB EMTS 357.57 0.70 2353.29 4.82 1058.12 1.48 67.93 0.06 

WORLD 1965.95 3.86 7456.87 15.98 4611.71 7.81 372.85 0.66 

 

 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF FRESH ENDOCARP (HS Code: 08011210) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U ARAB EMTS 3880.40 2.72 4550.26 3.04 4807.39 2.58 1040.54 0.48 

NEPAL 1167.82 0.36 2172.72 0.74 3687.08 0.99 693.69 0.19 

SAUDI ARAB 857.36 0.61 982.02 0.65 1171.46 0.61 198.66 0.10 

WORLD 10366.75 7.00 12258.24 7.30 14032.45 6.41 2565.47 1.08 
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Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF DRIED ENDOCARP (HS Code: 08011220) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

NETHERLAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 399.13 0.28 238.40 0.17 

SPAIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 408.59 0.61 183.78 0.12 

U ARAB EMTS 18.06 0.03 60.96 0.03 429.55 0.18 142.13 0.05 

WORLD 978.07 2.25 1055.95 2.56 2894.76 3.54 1023.74 0.83 

 

 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OFOTHER ENDOCARP (HS Code: 08011290) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

NEPAL 224.42 0.09 246.35 0.13 127.79 0.03 104.11 0.03 

U S A 774.47 2.34 383.95 1.26 778.56 2.30 66.82 0.22 

CANADA 157.94 0.47 94.45 0.32 162.03 0.52 30.28 0.09 

WORLD 1595.23 3.52 1055.90 2.14 1551.19 3.44 256.04 0.43 
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Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COCONUT FRESH EXCL. DESICCATED AND ENDOCARP (HS Code: 08011910) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U ARAB EMTS 16654.12 13.66 27052.99 12.85 28261.33 11.08 5853.35 2.19 

OMAN 2005.20 1.31 1693.19 0.91 1800.23 0.82 500.87 0.21 

QATAR 1954.69 1.28 1679.86 0.95 2058.71 0.87 484.95 0.19 

WORLD 28774.98 23.00 41472.19 21.34 47561.78 20.92 8680.00 3.53 

 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COCONUT ,DRIED EXCL. DESICCATED AND ENDOCARP (HS Code: 08011920) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U K 331.13 0.64 760.99 0.79 560.53 0.46 180.13 0.12 

IRAN 50.00 0.09 458.71 0.50 1043.00 1.14 25.00 0.03 

CANADA 83.67 0.27 61.92 0.21 50.62 0.14 9.53 0.02 

WORLD 8772.80 15.28 8298.65 13.73 2773.38 3.70 242.83 0.24 
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Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF OTHR COCONUTS EXCLDNG FRESH AND DRIED AND DESICCATED AND ENDOCARP (HS Code: 08011990) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U S A 433.66 1.37 351.14 1.15 1320.04 5.97 564.57 2.70 

U ARAB EMTS 1128.70 0.92 1362.96 0.66 899.14 0.41 277.32 0.14 

NEPAL 758.39 0.21 542.50 0.14 1313.96 0.27 197.81 0.03 

WORLD 6073.33 6.90 6139.74 7.36 6046.10 10.62 1610.83 4.42 

 

 

 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COCONUT (COPRA) CRUDE OIL AND FRACTIONS (HS Code: 15131100) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U ARAB EMTS 1.87 0.01 1.63 0.01 93.62 0.22 25.28 0.06 

QATAR 0.00 0.00 1.35 0.01 85.86 0.32 20.25 0.05 

TANZANIA REP 0.00 0.00 1.72 0.01 40.09 0.07 17.20 0.03 

WORLD 243.56 1.28 4717.33 9.57 6519.02 13.62 112.93 0.29 
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Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COCONUT (COPRA) REFINED OIL AND FRACTIONS (HS Code: 15131900) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U ARAB EMTS 3899.23 9.64 4515.16 12.90 6057.31 14.02 711.08 1.72 

SAUDI ARAB 1673.13 4.17 1834.40 5.28 1902.24 4.60 191.77 0.42 

QATAR 739.82 2.31 923.39 2.88 933.30 2.56 120.09 0.34 

WORLD 12026.57 33.28 16042.51 47.92 16869.28 43.50 1804.53 4.92 

 

 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF OIL-CAKE AND OIL-CAKE MEAL EXPELLER VARIETY OF COCONUT OR COPRA (HS Code: 23065010) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

SINGAPORE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.13 0.00 

AUSTRALIA 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FRANCE 2.90 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

WORLD 24.10 0.03 35.18 0.05 33.13 0.03 0.13 0.00 

 



10 
 

 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF OIL-CAKE AND OIL-CAKE MEAL SOLVENT EXTRACTED(DEFATTED) VARIETY OF COCONUT/   COPRA (HS 

Code: 23065020) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

QATAR 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

SINGAPORE 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 

U ARAB EMTS 0.00 0.00 2.50 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

WORLD 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.01 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COCONUT SHELL(OF SHELL OR NUT;) (HS Code: 44022010) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

NETHERLAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1746.00 1.31 602.00 0.37 

U K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 144.00 0.08 41724.00 0.09 

MEXICO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 0.02 100.00 0.05 

WORLD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11991.00 7.71 42598.00 0.60 
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Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COIR BRISTLE FIBRE, COIR MATTRESS FIBRE, COIR SHORT FIBRE, COIR BIT FIBRE, DECORTICATED COIR 

FIBRE (HS Code: 53050010) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

CHINA P RP 345434.96 81.71 395098.45 113.84 353364.57 49.35 59051.60 7.88 

RUSSIA 3143.93 0.98 2867.93 0.86 1455.46 0.49 303.75 0.08 

NETHERLAND 1072.00 0.55 653.00 0.30 706.37 0.32 133.00 0.05 

WORLD 356921.91 85.66 404153.71 116.85 360545.35 52.12 60081.38 8.18 

 

Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OFCURLED COIR FIBRE/MACHINE TWISTED FIBRE (HS Code: 53050030) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

RUSSIA 5515.33 1.94 6298.45 2.19 5644.58 1.78 980.35 0.22 

CHINA P RP 8141.71 2.25 2844.86 1.04 3414.19 0.83 367.07 0.08 

AZERBAIJAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 296.44 0.06 225.81 0.05 

WORLD 15093.07 4.74 9916.96 3.58 10913.65 3.21 1837.15 0.42 
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Qty in MT; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COIR PITH (HS Code: 53050040) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

CHINA P RP 62471.32 23.60 78353.47 33.43 97123.75 29.08 28167.37 6.72 

NETHERLAND 101897.73 38.08 98047.14 41.40 63339.06 21.93 15206.22 4.11 

U S A 153977.36 65.17 137975.95 69.88 78737.96 40.00 12389.67 5.76 

WORLD 690191.31 264.41 721867.37 315.75 558206.88 200.92 122969.35 35.40 

 

Qty in SQM; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COIR MATTING,WOVEN,POWERLOOM (HS Code: 57022010) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U S A 376894.00 1.54 1094126.00 1.59 1234443.00 1.62 299651.00 0.35 

GERMANY 362000.00 0.41 87296.00 0.31 170211.00 0.39 9934.00 0.09 

U K 32325.00 0.18 56500.00 0.27 36040.00 0.17 5660.00 0.03 

WORLD 816613.00 2.53 1325092.00 2.83 1586258.00 2.95 322707.00 0.54 
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Qty in SQM; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF COIR CRPTS AND OTHR ROGS (HS Code: 57022020) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U S A 2427185.00 14.30 1165929.00 13.05 1016297.00 10.92 149263.00 1.60 

U K 502222.00 2.20 382198.00 2.79 229891.00 1.81 50412.00 0.38 

ITALY 96801.00 0.48 151489.00 0.77 164851.00 0.47 49990.00 0.07 

WORLD 4407152.00 24.41 3333533.00 26.66 2620544.00 20.45 437777.00 3.06 

 

Qty in SQM; Values in USD Million 

COUNTRY WISE EXPORT OF OTHR FLR CVRNGS OF COIR (HS Code: 57022090) 

COUNTRY 
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24(TILL MAY'23) 

QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES QTY VALUES 

U S A 733979.00 5.46 557604.00 4.77 425559.00 4.42 138022.00 0.97 

AUSTRALIA 100316.00 0.53 100329.00 0.54 53995.00 0.46 25026.00 0.05 

U ARAB EMTS 4159.00 0.04 5638.00 0.10 9898.00 0.09 15103.00 0.07 

WORLD 1913846.00 11.60 1785469.00 12.72 1229983.00 9.87 258829.00 1.84 

 

 

***** 


